

No. 23-1226

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
individually and as representative of a class of similarly  
situated persons,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION and MCKESSON  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GLENN L. HARA  
ANDERSON + WANCA  
3701 Algonquin Road  
Suite 500  
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008  
(847) 368-1500

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GREGORY A. BECK  
GUPTA WESSLER LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741  
*matt@guptawessler.com*

November 18, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question presented .....i

Table of contents .....iii

Table of authorities ..... v

Introduction ..... 1

Opinions below .....4

Jurisdiction.....4

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....4

Statement .....5

    I. Statutory background.....5

        A. The Hobbs Act.....5

        B. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....9

    II. Factual and procedural background.....11

Summary of argument.....15

Argument.....19

    I. The Hobbs Act does not prohibit district courts  
    from interpreting the TCPA in litigation  
    between private parties. ....19

        A. The Act’s language, structure, and purpose  
        refute the Ninth Circuit’s position. ....19

B. If any ambiguity remains, the strong presumption of reviewability still requires reversal.....	28
II. At a minimum, the district court was not required to accept the FCC’s interpretation because the agency’s order is non-binding interpretive guidance.....	37
Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	31
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) .....	27, 36
<i>Air Transport Association v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 833 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	40
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....	23
<i>Blitz v. Napolitano</i> , 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	29
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	23
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	40, 41
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	20

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	39
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (1979).....	36
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	31
<i>Committee To Save WEAM v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	24
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	32
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	22, 24
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	22
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	27
<i>Gage v. United States Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	27
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	41

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	42
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Lands' End, Inc.</i> , 997 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Safemark Systems, LP</i> , 931 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	26, 28, 35, 37
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	24
<i>Imhoff Investment, LLC v. Alfocchino, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	24
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	39, 40
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	28
<i>Lyngaas v. Curaden AG</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	28
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	20



<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	37
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Miller v. FCC</i> , 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Panzarella v. Navient Solutions, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 867 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	41
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019) .....	1-3, 7, 15, 16, 18, 20-29, 31-39, 42
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) .....	37
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	39
<i>Railway Mail Association v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Alpine Security Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 775 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	32
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	40
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12

<i>United States West Communications, Inc. v. Hamilton,</i> 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 13, 19, 38
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v.</i> <i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	25
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.,</i> 526 U.S. 380 (1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hansen,</i> 599 U.S. 762 (2023) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez,</i> 481 U.S. 828 (1987) .....	36
<i>United States v. O'Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	32
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Secretary</i> <i>of the Navy,</i> 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	21, 40
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service,</i> 586 U.S. 9 (2018) .....	29
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall,</i> 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	32
<i>White v. Shalala,</i> 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.,</i> 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....34, 35, 36

**Statutes**

Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005,  
Pub. L. No. 109-21, 119 Stat. 359.....5, 9

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,  
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....5

5 U.S.C. § 703 .....5, 8, 29

15 U.S.C. § 78 .....31

28 U.S.C. § 2112 .....7, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....2, 3, 4, 6, 15, 19, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2343 .....7, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....3, 7, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2349 .....7, 25

29 U.S.C. § 655 .....31, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1369 .....33

42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....33

42 U.S.C. § 9613 .....33

47 U.S.C. § 227 .....5, 9, 10, 12

47 U.S.C. § 402 .....6

**Rules**

47 C.F.R. § 1.102 (b)(1) .....14

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the  
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,  
68 FR 44144-01 (FCC July 25, 2003) .....10*

**Other authorities**

*American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language  
(4th ed. 2006) .....21*

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,  
*Reading Law* (2012) .....37

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) .....21, 23

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2024) .....5

H.R. Rep. No. 80-1619 (1948) .....7

Jason N. Sigalos,  
*The Other Hobbs Act: An Old Leviathan in the  
Modern Administrative State*, 54 Ga. L. Rev. 1095  
(2020) .....7

U.S. Department of Justice,  
*Justice Manual* § 10 (1947) .....35

*Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary* (1949) .....21, 23
